Aug. 27, 2018
Version 1.4
NYQUEST TECHNOLOGY CO. reserves the right to change this document without prior notice. Information provided by NYQUEST is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, NYQUEST makes no warranty for any errors which may appear in this document. Contact NYQUEST to obtain the latest version of device specifications before
placing your orders. No responsibility is assumed by NYQUEST for any infringement of patent or other rights of third parties which may result from its use. In addition,
NYQUEST products are not authorized for use as critical components in life support devices/systems or aviation devices/systems, where a malfunction or failure of the product
may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user, without the express written approval of NYQUEST.
D

direction I/O with pull-high, bi-direction I/O without pull-high, initial pull-high input or initial floating input.
(Code option)
 M-Type, T-type or mixed type key wakeup supported.
 IR provides TX application, optioned for 100%, 50% large current IR carrier output, or Normal
(Sink/Drive) for TX.
 8-bit readable timer with selectable timer clock source for IR TX carrier frequency.
 Security bit for code protection. (OTP cannot be read when Security bit is set)
1.3 Product List
IC Type ROM
(bits) RAM (bits) I/O T-scan LVR 8 bit
Timer IR TX
NY9UP01A 768 x 10 (OTP) 32 x 4 13 v v v 1
NY9UP01A User Manual
Ver 1.4       2018/08/27 6
1.4 Block Diagram
4-bit MCU
LVR
Clock
Generator
GNDVDD
IR TX
IO Control
Timer
WDT
RAM
ROM
4
4
4
1
PA
PB
PC
PD
IR
1.5 Pad Description
Pad ATT Description
VDD Power Positive power
GND Power Negative power
IR O Infrared port (TX)
PA0/SDA I/O Bit 0 for Port A, or serial data input at programming mode.
PA1/SCL I/O Bit 1 for Port A, or serial clock input at programming mode.
PA2/Mode I/O Bit 2 for Port A, or select programming mode.
PA3/Vpp I/O Bit 3 for Port A, or positive high power for programming.
PB0~3 I/O PA0~3, PB0~3, PC0~3, PD0: 13 flexible I/Os with optional function.
Port can be set as normal I/O or key scan I/O, and key scan I/O can send
key scan signal under halt mode.
PC0~3 I/O
PD0 I/O
NY9UP01A User Manual
Ver 1.4       2018/08/27 7
1.6 Electrical Characteristics
1.6.1 Absolute Maximum Rating
Symbol Parameter Rated Value Unit
VDD - VSS Supply voltage -0.3 ~ +4.0 V
VIN Input voltage VSS-0.3V ~ VDD+0.3 V
TOP Operating Temperature -20 ~ +70 °C
TST Storage Temperature -40 ~ +85 °C
1.6.2 DC Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Unit Condition
VDD Operating voltage 2.0 3 3.6 V 1 MHz
ISB
Supply
current
Halt mode   1 uA Sleep, no load
IScan Scan mode   2 uA T-type key scan
IOP Operating mode  1  mA 1MHz, no load
VIH Input high level  0.7*VDD  V
VIL Input low level  0.5*VDD  V
IIL
Input current
(Internal 125KΩ pull-high)  24  uA VIL = 0V
IOH Output high current   -9  mA VOH = 2.0V
IOL Output low current  18  mA VOL = 1.0V
IIR IR sink current  450  mA VIR = 1.5V
∆F/F Frequency lot deviation -1.0  1.0 % VDD: 2.0V ~ 3.6V,
Temp: -20°C ~ +70°C
1.6.3 Voltage vs. Frequency
-1.5%
-1.0%
-0.5%
0.0%
0.5%
1.0%
1.5%
1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0
Fr
eq
. D
ev
ia
tio
n
Voltage (V)
Voltage  vs  Freq. Deviation (Temp=25°C)
(VDD=3.0V, TA=25ºC, unless otherwise specified)
NY9UP01A User Manual
Ver 1.4       2018/08/27 8
Chapter 2. Hardware Architecture
2.1 Overview
2.1.1 Function Block Diagram
The NY9UP01A belongs to the SRC family of the NYQUEST devices. Block diagram of the device is
shown below.
ALU
ACC
Data Bus
ROM
768x10
INST
INST DEC
RPT
PC
STK
Colck Generator
BT
TM0
INT
WDT
C
Z
SYS
Reset LVR
XMD
RAM
32x4
ROD1
I/O Ports
ROM Address ROM Data
VDD GND
PA[3:0],PB[3:0],PC[3:0],PD0
4
4
8
10
10
4 4